

No. 18-941

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL B. DAVIS, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

TYSON PREPARED FOODS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Eli J. Glasser
Brittany Pettingill
Tyson Foods, Inc.
2200 Don Tyson Parkway
Springdale, AR 72762
(479) 290-3483
eli.glasser@tyson.com
brittany.pettingill@tyson.com

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com
eovans@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 5
I. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any
Conflict In The Circuits 5
II. Review Of The Decision Below Would Require
This Court To Resolve Multiple Questions In
The First Instance..... 12
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballard v. Dondlinger & Sons Const. Co.</i> , 355 P.3d 707 (Kan. 2015).....	2, 14
<i>Best Serv. Co. v. Bayley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 174 (2017).....	9
<i>Cal. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t v. Taxel</i> (<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i>), 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Denby-Peterson v. Nu2u Auto World</i> , 595 B.R. 184 (D.N.J. 2018)	12
<i>French v. Frey (In re Bergman)</i> , 467 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Harris v. Supreme Plastics, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Supreme Plastics, Inc.</i>), 8 B.R. 730 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	15
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co.</i> (<i>In re Knaus</i>), 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loucks v. Gallagher Woodsmall, Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 782 (Kan. 2001).....	2
<i>Lovald v. McGreevy (In re McGreevy)</i> , 388 B.R. 917 (Bankr. D.S.D. 2008).....	17
<i>Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Rozier</i> (<i>In re Rozier</i>), 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Nat’l Shawmut Bank of Bos. v.</i> <i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 843 (1st Cir. 1969)	15
<i>In re Peake</i> , 588 B.R. 811 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2018)	12

<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962)	15
<i>Saslow v. Andrew (In re Loretto Winery Ltd.)</i> , 898 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Smith v. Russell</i> , 58 P.3d 698 (Kan. 2002).....	2
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>WD Equip., LLC v. Cowen (In re Cowen)</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wishon v. Cossman</i> , 991 P.2d 415 (Kan. 1999).....	2, 17

Statutes

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(37)	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(53)	16
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	1
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 545..... 16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-504(b)..... 2, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 3
